

No. 14-1209

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN STURGEON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BERT FROST, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS ALASKA REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF THE  
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES SENATORS  
SULLIVAN AND MURKOWSKI AND  
REPRESENTATIVE YOUNG AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER JOHN STURGEON**

---

JONATHAN W. KATCHEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KYLE W. PARKER  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1029 W. Third Avenue, Suite 550  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
(907) 865-2600  
jkatchen@crowell.com  
*Counsel for United States Senators  
Sullivan and Murkowski and  
Representative Young*

November 23, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
BACKGROUND.....	5
Statehood Act .....	6
ANCSA.....	10
ANILCA.....	12
Section 103 of ANILCA.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. SECTION 103 OF ANILCA CLEARLY PROHIBITS PARK SERVICE REGULATORY JURISDICTION OVER NON-FEDERAL LANDS AND WATERS .....	19
A. The Plain Text of Section 103(c) Does Not Authorize the Park Service to Regulate State and ANCSA Lands Within Conservation System Units.....	20
B. Nothing in Legislative History Supports the Ninth Circuit's Holding that Section 103(c) Authorizes the Park Service to Apply National Regulations to Nonfederal Lands. ....	23
C. Congressional Silence Regarding the Scope of Regulatory Jurisdiction Does Not Entitle Administrative Agencies To Deference. ....	24

II. EVEN IF *CHEVRON* STEP TWO GOVERNS, THE PARK SERVICE'S INTERPRETATION IS BASED ON AN IMPERMISSIBLE CONSTRUCTION OF THE STATUTE. .... 27

A. The Park Service's Construction of Section 103(c) Encroaches on Traditional State Power in Violation of Congressional Intent. .... 28

B. The Park Service's Construction of Section 103(c) Violates Commitments Made by Congress To Native Corporations. .... 31

CONCLUSION ..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	5, 6, 16, 21
<i>Andrus v. Utah</i> , 446 U.S. 500 (1980) .....	8
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	19, 20
<i>Beecher v. Wetherby</i> , 95 U.S. 517 (1877) .....	8, 29
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Angoon v. Marsh</i> , 749 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Saint Paul, Alaska v. Evans</i> , 344 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

*Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale  
Transatlantique*,  
443 U.S. 256 (1979) ..... 31

*FERC v. Mississippi*,  
456 U.S. 742 (1982) ..... 28

*Friends of the Earth v. EPA*,  
446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 26

*Gonzales v. Oregon*,  
546 U.S. 243 (2006) ..... 25

*Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs*,  
556 U.S. 163 (2009) ..... 10, 29, 30

*Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson  
Corp.*,  
513 U.S. 30 (1994) ..... 28

*John v. United States*,  
247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 3

*John v. United States*,  
720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 3

*King v. Burwell*,  
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) ..... 20

*Koniag, Inc. v. Koncor Forest Res.*,  
39 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

*La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC*,  
476 U.S. 355 (1986) ..... 26

*Metlakatla Indian Cmty., Annette  
Islands Reserve v. Egan*,  
369 U.S. 45 (1962) ..... 6

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 25

*PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash.  
Dept. of Ecology*,  
511 U.S. 700 (1994) ..... 31

*Ry. Labor Exec. Ass'n v. Nat'l  
Mediation Bd.*,  
29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 25, 26

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v.  
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001) ..... 28

*State of Alaska v. Ahtna, Inc.*,  
891 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 10

*State of Alaska v. Babbitt*,  
72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 3

*State v. Lewis*,  
559 P.2d 630 (Alaska 1977)..... 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

*Sturgeon v. Masica*,  
768 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 5, 23

*Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrmann*,  
133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013) ..... 28

*Texas v. United States*,  
497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 25

*Trustees for Alaska v. State*,  
736 P.2d 324 (Alaska 1987)..... 6, 7, 8, 30

*United States v. Atl. Richfield Co.*,  
435 F. Supp. 1009 (D. Alaska 1977) ..... 9, 11

*United States v. Brown*,  
No. 94-30019, 1994 WL 16122537  
(9th Cir. May 17, 1994) ..... 18

*Utah v. Andrus*,  
486 F. Supp. 995 (D. Utah 1979) ..... 10

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) ..... 26

*Watt v. Alaska*,  
451 U.S. 259 (1981) ..... 6

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 20, 25

*Wilderness Soc’y v. Griles*,  
824 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

16 U.S.C. § 410hh-2 ..... 17

16 U.S.C. § 410hh-4 ..... 17

16 U.S.C. § 539d ..... 18

16 U.S.C. § 3101(e)..... 22

16 U.S.C. § 3101(d) ..... 14, 17, 22, 23

16 U.S.C. § 3102(1) ..... 16, 23

16 U.S.C. § 3102(2) ..... 16

16 U.S.C. § 3102(3) ..... 16

16 U.S.C. § 3102(4) ..... 12

16 U.S.C. § 3102(11) ..... 16

16 U.S.C. § 3103..... 30

16 U.S.C. § 3103(c)..... 16, 21, 23

16 U.S.C. § 3111..... 22, 23

16 U.S.C. § 3111-14 ..... 23, 30

16 U.S.C. § 3117-19 ..... 23, 30

16 U.S.C. § 3121..... 17



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

16 U.S.C. § 3126.....	22
16 U.S.C. § 3142(a)-(b).....	18
16 U.S.C. § 3148.....	22
16 U.S.C. § 3150.....	22
16 U.S.C. § 3161.....	22
16 U.S.C. § 3170.....	17
16 U.S.C. § 3207(2) .....	22
16 U.S.C. § 3213(a) .....	15, 16
43 U.S.C. § 1601.....	31
43 U.S.C. § 1601(a) .....	11
43 U.S.C. § 1601(b) .....	11
43 U.S.C. § 1603.....	11
43 U.S.C. § 1605.....	11
43 U.S.C. § 1606(i) .....	12
43 U.S.C. § 1611.....	12
Alaska Const. art. VIII, § 1 .....	9
Alaska Const. art. VIII, § 2 .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Alaska Const. art. VIII, § 6 ..... 9

Alaska National Interest Lands  
Conservation Act (“ANILCA”), Pub.  
L. No. 96-487, 94 Stat. 2371 (1980). ..... *passim*

Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act,  
Pub. L. No. 92-203, 85 Stat. 688  
(1971) ..... *passim*

Alaska Stat. §§ 38.04.005 - .015 ..... 9

Alaska Stat. § 44.99.100(a) ..... 9

Alaska Stat. § 44.99.110 ..... 9

Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-  
508, 72 Stat. 339 (1958) ..... *passim*

Submerged Lands Act of 1953, 67 Stat.  
29 (1982) ..... 9

**Regulations**

36 C.F.R. § 1.2(a)(3) ..... 18, 27

General Provisions and Non-Federal  
Oil and Gas Rights, 80 Fed. Reg.  
65,572 (Oct. 26, 2015) ..... 30, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

General Regulations for Areas  
Administered by the National Park  
Service and National Park System  
Units in Alaska, 61 Fed. Reg.  
35,133 (July 5, 1996) ..... 18

National Park System Units in Alaska,  
46 Fed. Reg. 31,836 (June 17, 1981)..... 17, 18

**Other Authorities**

104 Cong. Rec. 12,035 (1958) ..... 9

125 Cong. Rec. 11,158 (1979) ..... 23

125 Cong. Rec. 11,457 (1979) ..... 13

126 Cong. Rec. 30,498 (1980) ..... 13, 22

158 Cong. Rec. 15811-15816 (2011) ..... 10

S. Rep. No. 96-413 (1979) ..... 13, 23, 24

Eric Todderud, *The Alaska Lands Act:  
A Delicate Balance Between  
Conservation and Development*, 8  
Pub. Land L. Rev. 143 (1987)..... 2

James D. Linxwiler & Joseph J.  
Perkins, *A Primer on Alaska Lands*,  
61 Rocky Mtn. Min. L. Inst. 7-1  
(2015) ..... 5, 13, 15, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

*Statehood for Alaska: Hearings Before  
the Subcommittee on Territorial and  
Insular Affairs of the House Comm.  
on Interior and Insular Affairs, 85th  
Cong., 1st Sess. 201-02 (1957) ..... 8*
